
 

 

 
 
Notice of Meeting of 
 
TENANTS' STRATEGIC GROUP 
 

Monday, 22 January 2024 at 6.00 pm 
 

JMR Room, Deane House, Belvedere Road, 
Taunton TA1 1HE 
 
To: The members of the Tenants' Strategic Group 
Chair:  Luke Manning 
Vice-chair:  Colin England 
 
Alex Akhigbemen Councillor Marcus Barr 
Jessie Bunn Kevin Hellier 
Ivor Hussey Abbie Johnson 
Samantha Rickward Councillor Federica Smith-Roberts 
Councillor Fran Smith  
 

 
For further information about the meeting, please contact 
democraticservices@somerset.gov.uk  
 
All members of the public are welcome to attend our meetings and ask questions or 
make a statement by giving advance notice in writing or by e-mail to the Monitoring 
Officer at email: democraticservicesteam@somerset.gov.uk by 5pm on Tuesday 16th 
January 2024 
 
This meeting will be open to the public and press, subject to the passing of any 
resolution under the Local Government Act 1972, Schedule 12A: Access to Information.  
 
Issued by (the Proper Officer) on Date Not Specified 

Public Agenda Pack

mailto:democraticservicesteam@somerset.gov.uk


 

 

 

AGENDA 
 

Tenants' Strategic Group - 6.00 pm Monday, 22 January 2024 
  
1   Apologies for Absence  

 
To receive apologies. 
  

2   Welcome from the Chair  
 
To receive a welcome from the Chair. 
  

3   Minutes from the previous meeting (Pages 5 - 12) 
 
To approve the minutes of the previous meeting of the Tenants’ Strategic Group 
held on 
  

4   Engagement Group Updates (Pages 13 - 18) 
 
To receive an update and note the report. 
  

5   New Housing Structure  
 
To receive an update on the New Housing Structure from Chris Brown, Service 
Director of Housing. 
  

6   HRA 30-year business plan  
 
To receive an update on the HRA 30-year business plan by Chris Brown Director of 
Housing. 
  

7   Directorate Report - Senior Management (Pages 19 - 28) 
 
To note the report. 
  

8   Budget Setting 2023-24 and fees and charges. (To Follow) 
 
To note the report on Budget Setting. 
  



 

 

9   Any other Business  
 
The Chair to consider any other business. 
  



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 
 
Minutes of a Meeting of the Tenants' Strategic Group held in the John Meikle Room, 
The Deane House, Belvedere Road, Taunton TA1 1HE, on Monday, 27 November 2023 
at 6.00 pm 
 
Present: 
 
Luke Manning (Chair) 
Colin England (Vice-Chair) 
 
Alex Akhigbemen Jessie Bunn 
Kevin Hellier 
 
Council Staff/Officers Present: 
 
Chris Brown                                              
Shari Hallett 
Simon Lewis 
Sharon Yarde                                       
Ian Candlish  
 
 

Ivor Hussey 
Councillor Fran Smith 
 
 

  
29 Apologies for Absence - Agenda Item 1 

 
Apologies received Councillor Marcus Barr, Samantha Rickward and Councillor 
Federica Smith-Roberts. 
  

30 Welcome from the Chair - Agenda Item 2 
 
The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting and went through the housekeeping 
announcements. Permission has been received from all the group for photos to be 
taken during the meeting by Craig Rossiter for project work. The Chair introduced 
Abbie Johnson who is interested in joining the Tenant Strategic Group. 
  

31 Minutes from the previous meeting - Agenda Item 3 
 
The minutes from the previous meeting held on the 25th of September were 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



 

 

approved noting the following action points from the last meeting including: 
  

       Access to external bins for wheelchair users 
       Regulations for bin placement near to properties 

 
 RESOLVED Minutes were noted. 
  

32 Engagement Group Updates - Agenda Item 4 
 

The Chair gave an overview of the various engagement groups and their 
activities.  A summarised overview of activities and updates below: 
  

       New member voted onto TAG. 
       Estate Improvement Fund budget allocation update. 
       Leycroft Grove improvements moving in the right direction. 
       SPARKLE funding agreed for Christmas presents for children. 
       Damp and Mould group to organise evening events for tenants to 

discuss the issue. To be discussed after the next meeting in January 
2024. 

          
          RESOLVED. The report was noted. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  
  

33 TAG Annual Report - Agenda Item 5 
 
Wayne Hobson discussed the TAG annual report. Summarised highlights of the 
report can be found below: 
  

       Recruitment update for TAG. 
       Update on chair and vice chair votes. 
       Estate walkabouts (Easte Officers) update. 
       VOIDS update. 
       Financial Summary Update. 

  
Following the report, the following questions and comments were raised: 
  

       Lack of officer presence at meetings of TAG workgroups.  

Page 6



 

 

       The group would like to understand more about the remit of the officer’s 
workload (for example who is in charge of certain maintenance areas). 

  
RESOLVED. The report was noted. 
  

34 Flooding Review - Agenda Item 6 
 
Simon Lewis, Head of Housing, Income and Tenancy Management discussed the 
flooding review report. The report notes lessons learnt from the recent flooding of 
HRA properties in Wellington. Highlights of the report can be found below: 
  
 Lessons Learnt – What went well (summarised): 
  

       Excellent response on the night and during the following days, where officers 
were on the ground daily, supporting every affected household. 

       Elected to cover the costs of carpet replacement and removal of furniture 
during cleaning, as many tenants would have struggled to afford this. 

       Officers went above and beyond, many volunteering and working anti-social 
hours and showing agility and flexibility to find solutions. 

       Daily project meetings taking place and communications to tenants, with 
people on site every day meant our communications was clear and frequent. 

       Regular communication with those displaced and with their properties being 
prioritised to be made ready to return. 
  
  

Lessons Learnt – What could have gone better (summarised): 
  

       Having a clear process, allocated coordinator, and allocation of resource for a 
significant event like this, including backfill / reprioritisation of work from the 
start and ensuring a rota of officer to avoid burn-out. 

       Better anticipation of the sheer amount of work this would entail. 
       Ability to get hold of Deane Helpline and for them to bring in support was 

limited. 
       A wider list of officers available for call out in an emergency, particularly when 

bad weather is forecast. 
       Ability to secure temporary accommodation was a significant challenge and 

needs to be easier. 
  
After the report the group discussed the following questions and comments: 

       Gully clearing increasing in high risk areas. 
       Simon Lewis will return at a future meeting to provide an update on the 

progress of work noted in the report. 

Page 7



 

 

  
RESOLVED. The report was noted. 

 
 
 

  
35 Update from Chris Hall - Agenda Item 7 

 
Chris Hall, Executive Director of community services gave an update and answered 
questions that were pre-submitted to him prior to the meting by the group. A 
summarised version of the questions and answers that were discussed below: 
  
With how long the unitary taking to get everything in place and all the stories in the 
news what is being done to reassure staff and residence about the future of jobs and 
homes? 
 
Answer: There is continuous dialogue with employees through their line 
management structure, internal communications such as Dragons Pen, the 
Communities Q&A sessions, and CEO briefing and Q&A. We have been clear 
to employees that this is a financial emergency and unprecedented in it scale 
and we are working to offer up an affordable budget for Members to decide 
upon in February.  
  
The HRA is not required to make savings in the context of the creation of the 
unitary council, there are however financial pressures caused by inflatio
[...]
ross General Fund services. 
  
During and after Transformation, there was no Tenant Engagement, how can you re-
assure us that this will not happen again during unitary? 
  
Answer: Transformation was a long time ago. We are committed to 
maintaining tenant engagement throughout any changes.  
  
How is writing to the local, town and district councils going to help save money? 
  
Answer: We are seeking for City, Town, and Parish councils to fund some of 
the services that might otherwise be cut. This might be through a payment to 
SC, or an asset or service transfer / devolution. Therefore, less costs to SC. 
City, Town and Parish councils do not have the same limit on their proportion 
of the council tax and so can increase their fees to cover the devolved costs.  
  
If the cost of services is going to go up, like council tax and rent, how will this affect 
the community all round for all of us? 
  
 Answer: For general fund services we are seeking to increase income to the 
maximum permissible levels, the max levels that the market can sustain, and 
the maximum permissible by government.   
  
The services we are used to receiving are underfunded and if we want them to 
continue or reduce at a slower rate than taxation will have to change. 
  
Council Housing rents are capped by government, any increase that is below 

Page 10



 

 

inflation is a real terms financial cut.  
  
RESOLVED. The report was noted. 

  
  
  

  
36 Q2 (July-Sept) Performance and Finance Report - Agenda Item 8 

 
The group submitted questions to the Chair on the Q2 Performance and Finance 
Report which will be answered via email and sent to the group after the meeting. 
  
RESOLVED. The report was noted. 
  

37 The Directorate Report-Senior Management - Agenda Item 9 
 
The group submitted questions to the Chair on The Directorate Report. Which will be 
answered via email and sent to the group after the meeting.  
  
RESOLVED. The report was noted. 
  

38 Any other Business - Agenda Item 10 
 
The group noted the “Special Meeting” for budget rent and service charge setting. 

This will take place on 15th January 2024 and will be via Teams. 
  
The group was read a statement written by Abbie Johnson as an expression of 
interest to join the Tenant Strategic Group and the group voted unanimously that 
Abbie will be joining the TSG. 
  
There was no other business raised. 
 

(The meeting ended at 7.15 pm) 
 
 
 
 

…………………………… 
CHAIR 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

  
Tenants’ Strategic Group –22nd January 2024 

 

Engaged Tenant Group Update – January 2024  

 

This matter is the responsibility of Executive Councillor Member for Communities.   

 

Report Authors: Sharon Yarde 

 

1. Executive Summary / Purpose of the Report  

To inform the Tenants Strategic Group of the work being carried out by the tenant 
engagement groups within Somerset Council. 

 

2. Recommendations 

For the group to acknowledge for reference 

 

3. Update from our Engagement Groups 

 

TENANTS’ ACTION GROUP (TAG) 

Purpose 

To encourage a strong partnership between Council staff, the Tenants’ Strategic 
Group, Councillors (particularly the Portfolio Holder and Shadow Portfolio Holder),  

Page 13

Agenda Item 4



Page 2/ 

and Tenant Representatives To support the Council to engage and empower tenants 
and to represent the interests of tenants of the Council. To focus on community and 
neighbourhood issues and give the Council feedback on how it can improve its 
services. Consult with housing services and make recommendations for 
improvement. Provide feedback to the Tenants’ Strategic Board on issues arising 
from meetings and to allocate funds to appropriate community projects. 

Update 

TAG held their AGM on 11th January 2024, all other meeting dates for 2024 have 
been agreed. 

Leycroft Grove continues to be on the agenda and appears to be moving in the right 
direction, work has started, drainage put in and some pathways. The Chair meets  
with Stephen Boland each month to look at progress. 

The group also assessed an application for the Child Youth Initiative Fund: This was 
unanimously agreed to fund. They had further questions from a previous application 
which Angela Bolitho answered, however they agreed to put the application on hold 
and look at it again in March if funding is still available. 

   

VOIDS 

Purpose 

To review the turnaround times for VOIDS, to understand the challenges and to 
ensure that our homes are meeting the lettable standard. To also understand if 
leaving well visits are being conducted where properties are left in an appalling 
condition and the costs involved in getting these properties back to the lettable 
standard. 

Update 

This will be conducted by four members of the TAG group: Brian Wyatt, Sally 
Mitchell, Catherine Jarvis and Christine Smith. Meeting with Ollie Warcup and Tony 
Knight has been completed. Viewing dates were put on hold until 2024, these will be 
planned for January 2024 upon Tony Knights return from leave. 

 

GROUNDS MAINTENANCE 

Purpose 

To work with the grounds maintenance team and Stephen Boland to ensure that the 
service provided complies with the Grounds Maintenance Schedule. To address the  

comments about grounds maintenance made in the last Tenant Satisfaction 
Measures and to make grounds improvements in our communities.  

Page 14



Page 3/ 

Update 

The groups last meeting was cancelled due to the weather, they have planned a 
meeting in January to look at some of the trees in the area that are causing issues 
due to size and location, the tree specialist (Dan Mancini) will be in attendance. The 
group are continuing to work well with Jack Mount and Stephen Boland, and 
photographs have been taken of some of the work already completed, which will be 
shared in the spring. 

 

DAMP AND MOULD (Members from both TAG and TSG) 

Purpose 

To monitor the implementation of the Damp and Mould Action Plan. To ensure that it 
is delivered as promised within a reasonable time scale. The group meets every 2 
months. 

Update 

The group would like to organise some evening events in community halls for 
tenants to be able to come and discuss damp and mould and other housing related 
issues. The group decided to put this on hold until the housing structure has been 
announced and will discuss in the next meeting in February 2024. 

 

LOW CARBON/COMMS (Members from TAG and TSG and new tenant 
representatives) 

Purpose 

To help create the Low Carbon strategy and a communication strategy. Understand 
retrofit and how it is achieved. 

 

Update 

The Low Carbon group has come to an end, the Low Carbon Strategy was taken to 
full council and agreed in December 2022. A draft of the Communication strategy 
was reviewed by the group on 24th May and their approval was given. This group 
was key in putting these 2 strategies together.  

 

CAPITAL PROGRAMME MONITORING 

Purpose 

To ensure that the Capital Programme is on track to deliver. Sam Rickward is the 
elected Capital Programme Monitor who meets with Nigel Loxton. 

Page 15



Page 4/ 

 

Update 

Resources 

All 3 new appointments for contracts managers now in post. One graduate has 
commenced. There are 2 positions for Liaison officers and 1 Contract manager in the 
new structure. 

Kitchens 

Novus have now finished their contract. Three contractors now appointed for new 
framework. The pilot kitchens have been completed and are of a good standard. 

The 3 contractors are Bell Group. LCB Group, and Church farm maintenance. 

Bathrooms 

The tenders have been agreed and 3 contractors have been appointed. The 
intention is to have 3-4 pilot properties completed by the end of January. 

Roofing 

Progressing well, DR Jones have currently added another team to speed up 
progress. 

Windows & Doors 

Nationwide now progressing well, their intention is to complete 10 properties a week 
going forward. This maybe a big ask, as s
[...]
importance of increasing the number of homes in the HRA and ensuring the 
strategic and financial needs of the Single HRA are delivered through the In-
House Service and the ALMO (Homes in Sedgemoor) 

• The service has concluded its budget planning for 2024/2025 and its review of its 
30-year business plan. The business plan is particularly important as it projects 
the costs of the council’s core landlord services as well as funds for capital 
programmes and new build. The Business plan covers the expenditure for all 
10,000 Council homes.  

• The Council is set to see the largest number of new and acquired homes for 
many years with 300 new homes to the HRA between 2023-2026. The business 
plan annually will consider new schemes of which there are a number.  

• Over 30 NTWP (North Taunton Woolaway Project) Phase A are now let with the 
47 being let within the few weeks.  

• NTWP   is the first scheme in the country to receive Homes England 
Regeneration funding. The Council has signed a contract and will receive £5m 
additional subsidy for phase A, B and Ci.  

• The contract for the demolition of NTWP Phase B, Ci and Di and Wordsworth 
Drive and Coleridge Cresent Flats is approved. The demolition will take place 
February and into Spring 

• The procurement of a main contractor for NTWP will conclude in January and if 
successful the new contractor will be appointed to start in the new financial year. 

• Seaward Way/Rainbow Way, Minehead is progressing well. A second community 
drop in event will take place in January and the first eleven properties should be 
let before April.  

• The Regeneration at Wordsworth Drive and Coleridge Crescent flats continues to 
progress well with site security and demolition the focus of the team. 

• The housing service is leading the acquisition of 31 homes in the County which 
will be held in the Housing Revenue Account. These properties will be let to 
Refugees for the first tenancy with flexibility for future years to l
[...]
challenges in our response times, however Housing Ombudsman has 
not investigated any complaint made against us since April 2023. The team 
has had to deal with staff absence in this area which has been challenging. 
Complaints performance is reporting to TSG through the performance 
quarterly reports and again in more detail in the complaints annual report to 
TSG. 

• We have listened to tenant concerns, and we are keen to improve how we 
communicate as a service with customers. This year we have opened several 
communication channels with tenants including online newsletters, tenant 
liaison officers in our capital works teams, texting and we will use a system 
called voicescape shortly to reduce abortive telephone calls. We are 
enhancing our website content, and we are using new formats such as videos 
and quick surveys embedded in articles. We agree that we can go further still, 
and we are currently proposing a dedicated in-service communication team. 
The service remains committed to introducing a tenant's portal to allow 
tenants to self-serve 24/7 and we are keen to have a social media presence. 

 

.4. Risk Assessment (if appropriate) 

A risk assessment is not required to accompany this report.  

5. Are there any Finance / Resource, Legal implications directly to do with this 
report? 

There are no financial implications directly to do with the recommendations in this 
report 

6: Are there any Equality and Diversity Implications? 

Page 26



Page 8/ 

 

There are no equality implications directly to do with this report 

7. Are there any Data Protection Implications? 

There are no equality implications directly to do with this report 

Name of Contact Officers: Shari Hallett 

Telephone number: 07557 003944 

Email address: shari.hallett@somerset.gov.uk 

 

Page 27



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes from the previous meeting
	4 Engagement Group Updates
	7 Directorate Report - Senior Management



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
 
Minutes of a Meeting of the Tenants' Strategic Group held in the JMR Room, Deane 
House, Belverdere Road, Taunton TA1 1HE, on Monday, 22 January 2024 at 6.00 pm 
 
Present: 
 
Luke Manning (Chair) 
Colin England (Vice-Chair) 
 
Cllr Marcus Barr Jessie Bunn 
Ivor Hussey Abbie Johnson 
Samantha Rickward Cllr Federica Smith-Roberts 
Cllr Fran Smith  
 
 Officers In attendance: 
 Chris Brown 
 Ian Candlish 
 Bryony Cole 
 Simon Lewis 
 Kerry Prisco 
 Sharon Sloan 
 Sharon Yarde 
Clerk: Josh Barrett 
  
39 Apologies for Absence - Agenda Item 1 

 
Apologies were received from Alex Akhigbemen, Shari Hallet and Kevin Hellier. 
  

40 Welcome from the Chair - Agenda Item 2 
 
The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting and went through the housekeeping 
announcements. Steven Tate was observing as a potential new member of the group. 
  

41 Minutes from the previous meeting - Agenda Item 3 
 

The minutes from the previous meeting held on Monday 27th November 2023 were 

approved. 
 



 

 

RESOLVED. 
  

42 Engagement Group Updates - Agenda Item 4 
 
The Chair went through an update from the various engagement groups. A 
summarised update can be found below: 
 
 

       TAG AGM went ahead 11th January 2024. The rest of the meetings have been 

planned in for the Calander year. 
       Leycroft Grove continues to move in the right direction with drainage work 

put in and some pathways. The Chair meets with Stephen Boland on a 
monthly basis for an update on progress. 

       VOIDS group plan to conduct leaving well visits, these plan to begin later in 
January. 

       Damp & Mould group will be organising events in community halls for tenants 
to be able to discuss issues. These events will be discussed at the next 
meeting in February 2024. 

       The Low Carbon group has come to an end, the Low Carbon Strategy was 
taken to full council and agreed in December 2022. A draft of the 
Communication strategy was reviewed by the group on 24th May and their 
approval was given. This group was key in putting these 2 strategies together. 

  
43 New Housing Structure - Agenda Item 5 

 
Chris Brown – Service Director of Housing gave an update on the New Housing 
Structure. A presentation was shown detailing the below: (summarised) 
 
HRA Structure has been split into 3 functions: 
 
HRA Business function (9,700 Homes) 
New but small function to coordinate HRA responsibilities across the 10,000 homes. 
 
Responsibilities include - HRA Business Plan, ICT investment across the service, 
direct debits, regulation and returns, assets, RtB, Rent and service charge setting, 
ALMO client role, development, council returns in relation to regulation and 
compliance, HRA Governance. 
 
Inhouse Service (Ex SWT) (5700 homes)  
New structure to deliver ever improving Core Property and Tenancy Management 
Services – Customer journey and Comms, income management, capital programme 
(decent homes/net zero), tenancy management/ASB, compliance, repairs, voids & 
Lettings. 



 

 

 
 
Staff retain T&Cs and pay scales (new recruitment SC Pay Scales & JDs) 
 
Increased staff numbers, greater resilience (over 200 HRA staff) 
 
Small changes to some line management, movement of staff from SLA into the 
service, 1 x at risk post, 2 x seconded posts, several vacancies for recruitment. 
 
Homes In Sedgemoor (ALMO) (4000 homes) 
No change, annual negotiation of fees and capital programme 
  
A timeline was also shown which detailed a plan for staffing the structure. The group 
were also shown proposed staffing for the structure. 
 
 After the presentation was shown a discussion between the group was had and the 
following points were raised and discussed (summarised): 
 

       The self-service portal that was previously discussed where tenants could 
report issues. 

       Funding delay caused by financial issues. 
       Funding and length of time graduates are employed. 
       The length of time it takes the council to fill VOIDS. 
       Disability grant payments in the business plan. 

  
The group were satisfied with the answers given by the officers. 
 
RESOLVED report noted. 
   

44 HRA 30-year business plan - Agenda Item 6 
 
Kerry Prisco – Account Management & Reporting Lead talked through a presentation 
on The HRA 30 Year Business Plan.  A summary of key points can be found below: 
 

       One business plan for all stock 
       19 years additional comfort 
       Scenario tested. 
       Challenging targets 
       Change of emphasis – Net zero and current stock 
       Recognises ever stronger regulation. 

 
Once the presentation had concluded the group raised and discussed the following 
points (summarised): 
 



 

 

 
       How the interest rates in the business plan were calculated. 
       General positive feedback about the plan. 

   
45 Directorate Report - Senior Management - Agenda Item 7 

 
Chris Brown – Service Director of Housing gave an update on the Directorate Report 
-Senior Management. The group asked to see the Senior Management Fire Report 
which was agreed this would be shared with the group. 
 
 
Once the update was given the group raised and discussed the following points 
(summarised): 
 
 

       Timescale of stock condition surveys and how this can be improved. 
       The Chair gave positive feedback regarding the Church Farm contractor that 

recently did property work. 
       Disposals and the plan for disposals. In the future could the reasoning of why 

disposals are taking place please be brought to the group. 
  
RESOLVED The Report was noted. 
  

46 Budget Setting 2023-24 and fees and charges. - Agenda Item 8 
 
Kerry Prisco – Management Accounting and Reporting Lead, talked through a 
presentation regarding Budget Setting 23/24 and fees and charges. A summary of 
key points can be found below: 
 
The rent setting proposal is below: 
 
 

       An increase of 7.7% (CPI+1%) to  
       General Needs social housing rents  
       Sheltered and Extra Care housing rents 
       Shared Ownership properties.  

 
 

       An increase of 7.7% on affordable rental tenures, with the rent being reviewed 
at relet based on 80% of open market rent capped at the LHA rate. 
 
 

       The continuation of rent flex at relet for new tenants within the West of the 



 

 

Council / in-house service. This will be levied at basic rent plus 5% for 
general needs tenants and 10% for sheltered and extra care tenants. 
 
 

       The introduction of rent flex at relet for new tenants within the North of the 
Council / part of Homes In Sedgemoor. This will be levied at basic rent plus 
5% for general needs tenants and 10% for sheltered and extra care tenants. 

 
The fees and charges proposal are below: 
 
Homes in Somerset (HiS): Charged based on actual costs.  
Homes in Somerset (HiS): The introduction of a new 10% service charge 
management fee.  
In-House: An increase in Service Charges for tenants in the West, managed by the 
In-House Service, of: 
(a) 7.7% for Grounds Maintenance and the Support / Sheltered Housing and Extra 
Care accommodation services,  
(b) 6.8% for the Piper Lifeline service,  
(c) other charges based on actual costs incurred laundry, heating, communal areas, 
communal door entry systems,  
(d) no change to the communal utilities charge,  
(e) a new charge for exceptional street cleaning,  
(f) sewerage will increase in line with the Wessex Water increases for 2024/25 once 
known  
An increase of 7.7% for garage rents. 
An increase of 6.7% on temporary accommodation daily rates.  
An increase of 6.7% for Meeting Hall hourly rental rates.  
An increase of 6.7% for Guest Room charges. 
 
Once the presentation was concluded, the group raised and discussed the following 
points (summarised): 

       Homes in Sedgemoor and their knowledge of the proposal. 
       Extra help and support for people struggling with rent payments. 

  
The group were happy with the answers given. 
  
RESOLVED – report was noted. 
  

47 Any other Business - Agenda Item 9 
 
The Chair asked for any other business, and it was confirmed that none was raised. 
It had been agreed that all presentations be emailed to the group. The meeting was 



 

 

closed by The Chair. 
 

(The meeting ended at 7.45 pm) 
 
 
 
 

…………………………… 
CHAIR 


